

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

FADI DAHHAN, Individually and on Behalf  
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

OVASCIENCE, INC., et al.,

Defendants.

---

) No. 1:17-cv-10511-IT

)  
) CLASS ACTION

)  
) MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
) OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR  
) FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION  
) SETTLEMENT AND APPROVAL OF PLAN  
) OF ALLOCATION

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. HISTORY AND BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION.....	3
III. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Applicable Standards Favor Approval of Class Action Settlements .....	3
B. The Proposed Settlement Merits Final Approval.....	6
1. The Settlement Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(e)(2).....	6
2. The Settlement Was Reached After Significant Investigation and Discovery and Is the Product of Arm’s-Length Negotiations Among Experienced Counsel .....	7
3. The Risk, Complexity, and Expense of Continued Litigation Favors Final Approval .....	8
4. Comparing the Proposed Settlement to the Likely Result of Continued Litigation Weighs in Favor of Final Approval.....	11
5. Lead Plaintiff Had Sufficient Information to Make Informed Decisions About Settling this Case.....	12
6. The Favorable Reaction of the Class to Date Supports Final Approval .....	13
C. The Plan of Allocation of Settlement Proceeds Should Be Approved .....	14
D. Notice to the Class Satisfied the Requirements of Rule 23, Complies With Due Process, and Is Reasonable.....	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D. Mass. 1999) .....	8, 13
<i>Christine Asia Co. v. Jack Yun Ma</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179836 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019) .....	10
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>abrogated sub nom.</i> , <i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F. 3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4, 5, 11
<i>City of Providence v. Aéropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64517 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x 73 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>City P'ship Co. v. Atl. Acquisition Ltd. P'ship</i> , 100 F.3d 1041 (1st Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	10
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	15
<i>Greenspun v. Bogan</i> , 492 F.2d 375 (1st Cir. 1974).....	5, 16
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	15
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17588 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	9
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	12
<i>In re Cabletron Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 239 F.R.D. 30 (D.N.H. 2006) .....	14, 15, 17

## Page

<i>In re Chrysler-Dodge-Jeep Ecodiesel® Mktg. Sales Prac. &amp; Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75205 (N.D. Cal. May 3, 2019) .....	6
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Me. 2003) .....	4, 5
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	12, 14
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. &amp; Sales Prac. Litig.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005) .....	4, 5
<i>In re PaineWebber P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	11
<i>In re Penthouse Exec. Club Comp. Litig.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63065 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2013) .....	7
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	4
<i>In re Puerto Rican Cabotage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 815 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.P.R. 2011) .....	12
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005) .....	9, 11
<i>In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128998 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020) .....	10, 15
<i>In re Stockeryale, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94004 (D.N.H. Dec. 18, 2007) .....	8, 11, 13, 17
<i>In re Tyco Int'l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007) .....	5, 14
<i>Jean-Pierre v. J&amp;L Cable TV Servs., Inc.</i> , 538 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D. Mass. 2021) .....	4
<i>Kalnit v. Eichler</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 327 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 264 F. 3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	10

## Page

<i>Machado v. Endurance Int’l Grp. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158528 (D. Mass. Sept. 13, 2019) .....	15
<i>Medoff v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19135 (D.R.I. Feb. 17, 2016).....	12, 17
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Chain Drug Stores v. New Eng. Carpenters Health Benefits Fund</i> , 582 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	11
<i>Roberts v. TJX Cos.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136987 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2016) .....	7
<i>Rolland v. Cellucci</i> , 191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000).....	5, 8
<i>Schwartz v. TXU Corp.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27077 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005).....	14
<i>Snyder v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80926 (N.D. Ill. May 14, 2019) .....	6
<i>United States v. Comunidades Unidas Contra La Contaminacion</i> , 204 F.3d 275 (1st Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 261 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Voss v. Rolland</i> , 592 F.3d 242 (1st Cir. 2010).....	3, 5

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....15, 16, 17

Rule 23(e).....1

Rule 23(e)(1).....15

Rule 23(e)(1)(B).....16

Rule 23(e)(2)..... *passim*

Rule 23(e)(2)(A) .....6

Rule 23(e)(2)(B).....7

Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i).....8

Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....15

Rule 23(e)(3).....4
